Commissioner,  Central Goods & Service Tax, 
Mandi Division. 

2 Nature and details of the 
action(s) taken, initiated or 
order(s) passed  

The order no. 09/GST/AC/CGST-SML/DIV-
MANDI/2024-25 received from Central 
Goods & Services Tax – Mandi Division, for  
(i) demand amounting to Rs. 1,35,64,986/- 

(IGST) (Rupees One Crore Thirty Five 
Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Eighty Six Only) under Section 74;  

(ii) demand of interest on the aforesaid 
amount under Section 50(1); and  

(iii) penalty of Rs. 1,35,64,986/- (Rupees One 
Crore Thirty Five Lakh Sixty Four 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Six 
Only) upon Noticee under Section 74  

of the CGST Act, 2017 read with 
corresponding provisions of the HPGST Act, 
2017 and IGST Act, 2017 

3 Date of receipt of direction or 
order, including any ad-interim or 
interim orders, or any other 
communication from the